		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI

MINUTE BOOK 94

	R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 	OCTOBER 7, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich, Chief John Dubuisson, Chief Dwight Gordon, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and City Clerk Marian Gest.

  

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to approve minutes of the following meetings.   A-1.
· September 11, 2014 Budget Adoption Meeting (A-1 a.)
· September 16, 2014 Mayor/BOA Meeting (A-1 b.)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, annual municipal compliance questionnaire for fiscal year 2013-2014 as required by state law.  A-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, new management agreement with the Pass Christian Main Street Association to include providing additional services for economic development, grant writing and administration/public relations.  A-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, donation in the amount of $100.00 to Gone Fishing Ministries, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-4.   
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following requests for Our Mother of Mercy’s Catholic Church’s annual bazaar, this brining favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-5.
· Barricades (for traffic control and to utilize grounds)
· (12) 55 gallon drums
· Security October 25-26, 2014
· One dump truck for trash removal 
· Wooden Stage
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the following requests for the Pass Christian Public Library’s “Running with Characters” 5K Saturday, November 1, 2014.  The 5K will begin at the Davis Public Pavilion, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-6.
· Use of Davis Public Pavilion (fee waived)
· Barricades
· Trash receptacles (55 gallon drums)
· Police escort during the 5K
· Event details to be announced on City’s website
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, requests of the Pass Cruisers to utilize the following locations every third Saturday (of each month) from 4-10pm for an “Antique Car Cruise-In” event, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-7.
· Davis Public Pavilion
· East Harbor Parking Lot
				*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #13 (R-103-291-01-KED/Harbor Expansion Project) for the following.  A-8.
· Add Tidelands Funds in the amount of $100,000.00 to matching funds column
· Update CIAP funding amount to $2,763,545.00
· Decrease in application preparation by $10,000.00
· Legal preparation decrease by $50,000.00
· Decrease in Contingency by $182,380.00 with the total of $242,380.00 being moved into construction to cover current change orders
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to accept insurance settlement check in the amount of $3,062.29 for damages to Public Works Director’s City vehicle during a high speed chase (in which he was not involved and the City vehicle was parked).  A-9.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to table adopting an ordinance to adopt the rules and regulations of the Motor Vehicle for Hire Authority (this item was previously tabled at the September 16, 2014 meeting to allow review by the City Attorney).  A-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to move item number A-11 to the end of the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board denied the City Planner’s recommendation to change the name of Cleveland Avenue to Brees Avenue.  PD-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the Re-Subdivision of 916 Park Circle Drive (Tax Parcel #0412J-01-016.000). The property owner, Ruth McCormick, proposes dividing one lot into two parcels.  One parcel will be half an acre and the other parcel will be three and a half acres.  PD-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board denied adjustment request in the amount of $137.50 for John Barbara o f227 Hackberry Drive, resulting from 30,000 gallons of water that was used to water their lawn (in which the excess water apparently flowed into their yard and not the sewer system).  W-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, adjustment request in the amount of $5.86 for Patrick Sutherlin of 356 Henderson Avenue due to issuance of a late fee penalty at the time he had been hospitalized from atrial fibrillation.  He was unable to mail the check that was written on 9-01-2014 due to his illness.  W-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the Certificate of Attendance at the Municipal Court Clerk Seminar in Jackson, MS for Robynn Dedeaux, Municipal Court Clerk.  MC-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the purchase of the following items, approximately $150.00, not to exceed $200.00 (using FY 2013-2014 available funds) in efforts to promote the “Stranger Danger” initiative at the annual Night Out Against Crime event to be held Friday, October 24, 2014; this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  MC-2.
· Rental of (1) cotton candy machine and supplies
· Whistles for attendees (participants in the “Stranger Danger” program)
*				*				*
	
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the purchase of new equipment (in the amount of $129691.28, previously approved for the 2014-2015 new budget year (by state contract bids).  PW-1.
·  Ton Cab and Chassis: $23,235.00
· 2 CY Dump Body: $7,500.00
· ½ Ton Pickup truck: $19,343.00
· ½ Ton Pickup Truck: $19,705.00
· 85 HP Tractor: $33,993.00
· 60” Cutting Deck: $25,915.28
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow City Engineer to conduct a drainage study (located at Hayden and Second Street as well as Park Ridge Lane).  PW-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Washington, the Board approved unanimously ratify accepting donation of 125 pairs of pink athletic socks from Southern Printing.  The donated socks will be worn by PC Raiders Football participants during scheduled games in October in recognition and support of Breast Cancer Awareness Month.  R-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation in the amount of $450.00 from Bret Bentz, Recreation Director.  The funds were raised from the recent PC Raiders T-shirt sale/fundraiser.  R-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda.   
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to increase the change fund for the Recreation Department from $50.00 to $200.00.  
*				*				*
	 Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to approved consent agenda, holding items 1 and 16-19 for further discussion.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to revise the minutes of August 19, 2014 for item A-12 as follows.  A-1.
[Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to request donation in the amount of $19,175.00 from City of Pass Christian Recovery Program, Inc. a non-profit corporation, specifically for the use of the Fire Dept. in its operating budget (According to information provided by Mr. Shellnut on behalf of the Recovery Program the funds were donated to their non-profit organization after Hurricane Katrina specifically for the use of the City’s Fire Department, but with no further restrictions as to the expenditure of these funds).   A-12.]
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the 2014-2015 fiscal year budget to allocate $2,000.00 as opposed to the usual annual donation of $1,000.00 [the PC Volunteer Fire Dept. was allotted $2,000.00 for the 2013-2014 FY] as currently there are 22 active Police Reservists, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  CA-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to add Firefighters Gina Strickland and Michael LeGross to the Fire Dept.’s part-time “call out list”.  
CA-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify allowing the following officers to attend one-day training in Ocean Springs October 3, 2014.  
CA-4.
	Investigator Barry Smith		Sergeant Kyle Broadus
	Investigator Tim Siddens		Sergeant Britt Berden
	Investigator Greg Daniels		Sergeant Chris Weiss
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the following officers to attend free one day training (Basic Gang Awareness) October 16, 2014 at the Gulfport Police Department and use of the City vehicle.  CA-5.
· SRO John Dedeaux
· SRO John Dedeaux
· Sergeant Kyle Broadus
· Officer Eric Loveless
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Firefighter Dennis Brown to attend MSFA/FF 1001-1-11 class October 27-December 18, 2014 at a cost of $2,179.00 for the following and use of City vehicle.  CA-6.
· MSFA/FF1001-1-11: $1,325.00 (state rebate funds will cover cost of the class)
· Per diem: $854.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Lt. Shane Bass to take Fire Officer 1021-II (distance learning class, to be taken at Station No. 1); in the amount of $175.00 (state rebate funds will be used to pay for class).  CA-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Assistant Chief Michael Lally to attend the 2014 ALERRT Conference November 16-19, 2014 in San Marcos, TX in the amount of $552.50 for the following, and use of City vehicle.  CA-8.
· Conference Registration fee: $150.00
Lodging (portion responsible for, lodging cost shared by Asst. Chief Lally and Fire
· Chief Dwight Gordon): $247.50
Per diem: $155.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #41 9109-291-02-KCR/Community Revitalization) in the amount of $4,140.00 for the following Neel-Schaffer invoice.  CA-9.
· Invoice 1021017: $4,140.00-Neel Schaffer (for Architect/Engineering expense)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, 
RFC #59 (R-109-291-03-KCR/Community Revitalization) in the amount of $10,000.00 for the following Jimmy Gouras invoice.  CA-10.
· Invoice 9770: $10,000.00 – Jimmy Gouras (For Administration expense)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #64 (R-103-291-01-KED/Harbor Expansion Project) in the amount of $41,236.09 for the following invoices made payable to Milady Howard for program management services. CA-11.
· Invoice 32: $24,490.73 (CDBG)
· Invoice 33: $13,745.36 (CDBG)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #65 (R-103-291-01-KED) in the amount of $733,923.70 for the following invoices. CA-12.

Invoice 18 (FINAL): BP#3/Silverton $730,9537.70
· CDBG - $684,738.27
· BP - $0.01
· Tidelands - $46,215.42
Invoice dated 9/26/2014 Malcolm Jones $2,970.00 (for legal services)
· CDBG - $2,970.00
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #66 (R-103-291-01-KED) in the amount of $4,995.00 for the following invoice. CA-13.
·  Invoice dated 9/26/2014 Malcolm Jones: $4,995.00 (for legal services)

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $17,782.50 for the following A. Garner Russell & Associates invoices. CA-14.
· Invoice 12199: $13,125.00
· Invoice 12200: $4,657.50
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Thompson Engineering’s invoice No.14072805 in the amount of $10,487.75 for Administration Services for Harbormaster Building/R-103-291-04-KED. CA-15.
*				*				*
At this time Alderman Clarke recused himself from the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved refund request for Todd Roy of 105 Countryview Drive, Youngsville, LA in the amount of $150.00. The application fee is to be refunded because the submitted application was not needed, as requested by Danit Simon, City Planner. CA-16.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time. 
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, refund request for Shawn Bosarge in the amount of $165.78 for slip rented on September 22, 2014 but due to vessel malfunctions, will no longer need the slip (as repairs are being done to the vessel). CA-17.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, reimbursement in the amount of $2,027.09 payable to Silverton Construction for the following new Harbor Electric bills (service period from 8/07/2014 to 9/04/2014). CA-18.
Service Address
· 290 E Harbor Dr - Platform MBP2		$272.53: amount City owes Silverton
· 285 E Harbor Dr - MBP3 Platform		$278.00: amount City owes Silverton
· 285 E Harbor Dr - CT2 Platform/Ice House	$107.42: amount City owes Silverton
· 285 E Harbor Dr - MB4 Platform		$296.87: amount City owes Silverton
· 280 E Harbor Dr - CT1 Platform		$546.54: amount City owes Silverton
· 275 E Harbor Dr - Utility Platform		$525.73: amount City owes Silverton
· 295 E Harbor Dr - MBPT Platform

*				*				*
Upon motion of the Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the Uninsured Motorist Option Coverage through the Mississippi Municipal Liability Plan for 41 vehicles at a cost of $125.00 per vehicle.  CA-19.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the following seized vehicle awarded to the Pass Christian Police Department, which was declared “forfeited” August 19, 2014 as surplus property and dispose of at the upcoming auction (the vehicle’s title shall be applied for). CA-20.
· 1992 Harley Davidson/VIN#1HD1EML12NY123291/Cause#D2401-2013-1050
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1(FY 2013-2014) in the amount of $270,849.32. CD-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 2 (FY 2014-2015) in the amount of $203,716.42. CD-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved to take up item A-11 and unanimously approved the new harbor’s proposed lease agreements.  
*				*				*



*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to recess.  
*				*				*


	

________________________________________________                                     _________________________________
Mayor					Date


_________________________________________________		          _________________________________
City Clerk	 				Date
2

